
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Portland General 
Electric Company, request for a 
general rate revision. 

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY, 

   Petitioner, 

v. 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON and OREGON CITIZENS’ 
UTILITY BOARD,  

   Respondents. 

Agency Case No. UE 435 

Appellate Court No. A186771 

TRANSMITTAL OF ENTIRE 
RECORD 

I, Cheryl Walker, Administrative Specialist 2 for the Public Utility 
Commission of Oregon, pursuant to ORS 183.482(4), list below and transmit 
herewith the original of the entire record under review in the above proceeding, 
except that wherein a copy of any document or paper is filed herein, I hereby 
certify that I have compared the paper with the original and that it is a true and 
correct copy of the original and the whole thereof. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PAGE 
1 PGE's Motion for Modified Protective Order [Expedited 

Consideration Requested], filed by Kim Burton.  Dated 
2/29/2024. 

Copies served to Electric List. 

24 

2 PGE's Executive Summary, filed by Kim Burton.  Dated 
2/29/2024. 

36 



3 PGE's Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Maria Pope and Brett 
Simms (PGE/100, Pope-Sims); Greg Batzler and Jaki 
Ferchland (PGE/200-213, Batzler-Ferchland); Joe Trpik, Anne 
Mersereau, and Greg Batzler (PGE/300-304, Tripk-Mersereau-
Batzler); Larry Bekkedahl and Benjamin Felton (PGE/400-405, 
Bekkedahl Felton); Benjamin Felton (PGE/500-509, Felton); 
Josh Figueroa and Christopher Liddle (PGE/600-605, Figueroa-
Liddle); Amber Riter and Sharon Greene (PGE/700-701, Riter-
Greene); Robert Macfarlane and Casey Manley (PGE/800, 
Macfarlane-Manley); Robert Macfarlane and Christopher 
Pleasant (PGE/900-908, Macfarlane-Pleasant). Filed by Shay 
LaBray.  Dated 2/29/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder.   
 
SEE ALSO 4/3/24 Errata PGE/300, Trpik-Mersereau-Batzler. 

56 

4 In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY, Request for a General Rate Revision. Filed by 
Shay LaBray. Dated 2/29/2024. 
 
Copies served to Electric List. 

680 

5 PGE's Notice of Use of General Protective Order No. 23-132. 
Filed by Kim S. Burton.  Dated 2/29/2024. 

801 

6 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
RESPONSE TIME SHORTENED. Copies served to UE 435 
and Electric Service Lists on 3/1/24.  Dated 3/1/2024. 

805 

7 Calpine Solutions' Petition to Intervene, with contacts of 
Gregory Adams, Greg Bass, and Kevin Higgins. Filed by 
Gregory Adams.  Dated 3/5/2024. 

806 

8 Order No. 24-061, signed by Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Nolan Moser; DISPOSITION: TARIFF SHEETS 
SUSPENDED. Copies served on 3/5/24.  Dated 3/5/2024. 

809 

9 AWEC's Notice of Intent to Request Issue Fund Grant. Filed by 
Tyler Pepple.  Dated 3/5/2024. 

810 

10 AWEC's Petition to Intervene, with contacts of Tyler Pepple, 
Jesse Gorsuch, and Brent Coleman. Filed by Tyler Pepple.  
Dated 3/5/2024. 

813 



11 Order No. 24-062, signed by Administrative Law Judge 
Katharine Mapes; DISPOSITION: MOTION FOR MODIFIED 
PROTECTIVE ORDER GRANTED. Copies served on 3/6/24. 
Dated 3/6/2024. 

817 

12 CUB's Request for Huddle Access; filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart. 
Dated 3/11/2024.  

824 

13 CUB's Signatory Page related to Modified Protective Order No. 
24-062, filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart. Qualified persons under 
Paragraph 14: Jennifer Hill-Hart, Robert Jenks, Claire 
Valentine-Fossum, John Garrett, Ryan Tran, Sarah Wochele, 
and Sharif Morton. Dated 3/11/2024. 

825 

14 CUB's Signatory Page related to General Protective Order No. 
23-132, filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart. Persons qualified under 
Paragraph 10: Jennifer Hill-Hart, Claire Valentine-Fossum, 
Bob Jenks, John Garrett, Ryan Tran, Sarah Wochele, and Sharif 
Morton.  Dated 3/11/2024. 

832 

15 Oregon Citizens' Utility Board (CUB) Notice of Intervention, 
with contacts of Jennifer Hill-Hart, Bob Jenks, and Dockets; 
filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart.  Dated 3/11/2024. 

834 

16 NOTICE OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE. Copies served 
to UE 435 and Electric Service Lists on 3/12/24. Dated 
3/12/2024. 
CONFERENCE scheduled 3/21/2024 

836 

17 CUB's Motion to Dismiss or Segregate Certain Issues, filed by 
Jennifer Hill-Hart.  Dated 3/14/2024. 

837 

18 Walmart Inc's MOTION FOR ADMISSION OF PRO HAC 
VICE OF JUSTINA A. CAVIGLIA, filed by Brandon J. Mark. 
Dated 3/15/2024. 

851 

19 Walmart Inc.'s PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 
with contact of Eric Austin, Justina A. Caviglia, Roni Shaffer, 
filed by Justina A. Caviglia. Dated 3/15/2024. 

863 

20 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
DEADLINES ESTABLISHED. Copies served on 3/18/24. 
Dated 3/18/2024. 

866 



21 Chief ALJ Nolan Moser issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
MOTIONS GRANTED. Copies posted and served to UM 
2315, UE 426, UE 433, and UE 435 Service Lists on 3/18/24.  
Dated 3/18/2024. 

867 

22 PGE's Motion for Extension of Date to Comply with Ruling in 
Docket UM 2315, filed by Erin Apperson. Dated 3/18/2024. 

868 

23 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
PETITIONS TO INTERVENE GRANTED. Notice of 
Contested Case Rights and Procedures attached. Copies served 
on 3/18/24.  Dated 3/18/2024. 

869 

24 AWEC's Request for Huddle Access, filed by Jesse Gorsuch.  
Dated 3/19/2024. 

870 

25 AWEC's Signatory Pages related to Modified Protective Order 
No. 24-062, filed by Tyler Pepple. Persons qualified under 
Paragraph 14 to receive Highly Confidential Information: Tyler 
Pepple, Brent Coleman, Corrine Olson, Jesse Gorsuch, Bradley 
Mullins, and Lance Kaufman. Dated 3/19/2024. 

873 

26 AWEC's Signatory Pages related to General Protective Order 
no. 23-132, filed by Tyler Pepple. Persons qualified under 
Paragraph 10: Tyler Pepple, Brent Coleman, Jesse Gorsuch, 
Anna Congdon, Rainbow Wainright, and Corinne Olson. 
Person seeking qualification under Paragraph 11: Bradley 
Mullins and Lance Kaufman. Dated 3/19/2024. 

880 

27 Walmart's Signatory Page related to Modified Protective Order 
No. 24-062, filed by Justina Caviglia. Person qualified to 
receive Highly Confidential Information under Paragraph 14: 
Justina Caviglia. Dated 3/22/2024. 
 
Walmart's Petition to Intervene was granted at the 3/21/24 
Prehearing Conference. 

887 

28 Walmart's Signatory Page related to General Protective Order 
No. 23-132, filed by Justina Caviglia. Persons qualified under 
Paragraph 10: Justina Caviglia and Roni Shaffer. Dated 
3/22/2024. 
 
NOTE: Walmart's Petition to Intervene was granted at the 
3/21/24 Prehearing Conference. 

888 



29 Energy Advocates' Response Comments in Support of CUB's 
Motion to Dismiss, filed by Samantha Hernandez for Oregon 
Physicians for Social Responsibility; Siraat Younas for 
Community Energy Project, Brett Baylor, Rick Brown, Linda 
Craig, Pat DeLaquil, Dan Frye, Debby Garman, KB Mercer, 
Michael Mitton, Rich Peppers, Rand Schenck, Jane Stackhouse, 
Joe Stenger and Catherine Thomasson for MCAT Steering 
Committee; Jack Watson for OSSIA; John Maddalena for Self 
Enhancement, Inc.; Carra Sahler for GEI; Anahi Segovia 
Rodriguez for Verde; Rose Monahan for Sierra Club; Ana 
Molina for OJTA; Nikita Daryanani for Coalition of 
Communities of Color; and Nora Apter for Oregon 
Environmental Council. Dated 3/22/2024. 

890 

30 Walmart's Request for Huddle Access, filed by Justina 
Caviglia. Dated 3/22/2024. 

893 

31 PGE's Deferral Tracker in Response to 3/6/24 Chief ALJ 
Ruling in docket UM 2315. Filed by Jaki Ferchland. Dated 
3/25/2024.   

894 

32 Calpine Solutions' Signatory Pages related to General 
Protective Order No. 23-132, filed by Gregory Adams. Persons 
qualified under Paragraph 10: Gregory Adams, Peter 
Richardson, and Julie Gilster. Dated 3/25/2024. 

898 

33 CHARGEPOINT, INC. Petition to Intervene with contact of 
Mal Skowron, filed by Mal Skowron. Dated 3/25/2024. 

900 

34 AWEC's Proposed Budget for Issue Fund Grant. Filed by Tyler 
Pepple. Dated 3/25/2024. 

904 

35 Walmart's Signatory Page related to Modified Protective Order 
No. 24-062, filed by Roni Shaffer. Person qualified under 
Paragraph 14 to receive Highly Protected Information: Eric 
Austin. Dated 3/27/2024. 

910 

36 Walmart's Signatory Page related to General Protective Order 
No. 23-132, filed by Roni Shaffer. Person seeking qualification 
under Paragraph 11: Eric Austin. Dated 3/27/2024. 

911 

37 Calpine Solutions' Request for Huddle Access, filed by Gregory 
Adams. Dated 3/27/2024. 

914 



38 PGE's Signatory Pages related to Modified Protective Order 
No. 24-062. Persons qualified under Paragraph 14 to receive 
Highly Protected Information: Kim Burton, Lauren Davis, 
Megan Billinger, Mary Widman, Jaki Ferchland, and Danielle 
McCain.  Dated 3/28/2024. 

915 

39 PGE's Response to Oregon Citizens’ Utility Board’s Motion to 
Dismiss or Segregate Certain Issues. Filed by Kim Burton. 
Dated 3/29/2024. 

921 

40 Yamhill County Board of County Commissioners Comments to 
Lafayette City Mayor Hilary Malcomson. Dated 3/29/2024. 

939 

41 ChargePoint's Response to CUB's Motion to Dismiss or 
Segregate Certain Issues. Filed by Mal Skowron. Dated 
3/29/2024. 

941 

42 Staff's Response to CUB's Motion to Dismiss or Segregate 
Certain Issues, filed by Stephanie Andrus. Dated 3/29/2024. 

945 

43 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Prehearing Conference 
Memorandum. Notice of Contested Case Rights and Procedures 
attached. Copies served on 4/1/24. Dated 4/1/2024. 

949 

44 CUB's Notice of Intent to Request Issue Fund Grant, filed by 
Jennifer Hill-Hart. Dated 4/1/2024. 

954 

45 NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS DIVISION 
WORKSHOP. Copies served to UE 435 and Electric Service 
Lists on 4/1/24. Dated 4/1/2024. 
 
CONFERENCE scheduled 4/4/2024 
 
NOTE: No transcripts for Workshops.  

956 

46 Notice of Oral Argument. Copies served on 4/2/24. Dated 
4/2/2024. 
 
ORAL ARGUMENTS scheduled 4/16/2024 
 
ALSO SEE Transcripts folder.  

957 

47 Chief ALJ Nolan Moser issues Memorandum. Copies served on 
4/2/24. Dated 4/2/2024. 

958 

48 PGE'S Errata Testimony of Joe Trpik, Anne Mersereau, and 
Greg Batzler (PGE/300, Trpik-Mersereau-Batzler). Filed by 
Jaki Ferchland. Dated 4/3/2024. 

965 



49 Fred Meyer Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divisions of The 
Kroger Co. Petition to Intervene with contacts of Kurt J. 
Boehm, Jody Kyler Cohn, and Justin Bieber; filed by Kurt J. 
Boehm and Jody Kyler Cohn. Dated 4/3/2024. 

1020 

50 Fred Meyer Stores and Quality Food Centers, Divisions of The 
Kroger Co.'s Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice, filed by 
Peter Vaughan Shaver. Dated 4/4/2024. 

1023 

51 NewSun's Petition to Intervene Petition to Intervene, with 
contacts of Jacob Stephens, Marie Barlow, and Leslie Schauer. 
Filed by Marie P. Barlow. Dated 4/4/2024. 

1030 

52 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
PETITION TO INTERVENE GRANTED. Notice of Contested 
Case Rights and Procedures attached. Copies served on 4/5/24. 
Dated 4/5/2024. 

1033 

53 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Oral Argument Agenda. Copies 
served on 4/5/24. Dated 4/5/2024. 

1036 

54 CUB's Reply Brief to Responses to Motion to Dismiss or 
Segregate Certain Issue, filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart. Dated 
4/5/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE 4/16/24 errata adding footnote 11 on page 4, which 
was unintentionally omitted. 

1037 

55 CUB's Request to Update Huddle Access, filed by Jennifer 
Hill-Hart. Dated 4/8/2024. 

1289 

56 Declaration of Nay Shayan on behalf of Portland General 
Electric Regarding Notice of General Rate Revision, filed by 
Nay Shayan. Dated 4/8/2024. 

1290 

57 CUB's Motion for Pro Hac Vice, filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart. 
Dated 4/8/2024. 

1296 

58 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Bench Request. Copies served on 
4/11/24. Dated 4/11/2024. 

1300 

59 CUB's Oral Argument Statement, filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart. 
Dated 4/15/2024. 

1301 

60 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
PETITIONS TO INTERVENE GRANTED; MOTIONS TO 
ADMIT COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE GRANTED. Notice of 
Contested Case Rights and Procedures attached. Copies served 
on 4/15/24. Dated 4/15/2024. 

1303 



61 CUB's Errata Reply to Responses to Motion to Dismiss or 
Segregate, filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart. Dated 4/16/2024. 
 
NOTE: This errata adds footnote 11 on page 4, which was 
unintentionally omitted. 

1307 

62 Calpine Solution's Signatory Pages related to General 
Protective Order No. 23-132 filed by Don Hendrickson. Person 
seeking qualification under Paragraph 11 is Don Hendrickson. 
Dated 4/17/2024. 

1552 

63 Order No. 24-110, signed by Commissioners Megan W. 
Decker, Letha Tawney, and Les Perkins; DISPOSITION: 
MOTION TO DISMISS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE 
SEGREGATE CERTAIN ISSUES IS DENIED. Copies served 
on 4/25/24. Dated 4/25/2024. 

1554 

64 ChargePoint's Notice of Appearance of Counsel for Anderson 
Beals and Motion to Appear Pro Hac Vice of Scott Dunbar, 
with Supporting Documents. Filed by Anderson Beals. Dated 
5/1/2024. 

1559 

65 AWEC's Signatory Pages related to General Protective Order 
No. 23-132, filed by Nannette Moller. Persons qualified under 
Paragraph 10: Nannette Moller. Dated 5/1/2024. 

1565 

66 PGE's May 1 Plant Updates, filed Jaki Ferchland. Dated 
5/1/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder for Confidential Excel. 

1568 

67 PGE's Response to ALJ Bench Request, filed by Danielle 
McCain. Dated 5/1/2024. 

1569 

68 AWEC Request to Update Service Lists by removing Jesse O. 
Gorsuch and Adding Nannette Moller, filed by Jesse O. 
Gorsuch. Dated 5/2/2024. 

1575 

69 AWEC's Request to Update Authorized Huddle Users, filed by 
Jesse Gorsuch. Dated 5/2/2024. 

1576 

70 AWEC's Signatory Page related to Modified Protective Order 
No. 24-062, filed by Jesse Gorsuch. Person seeking 
qualification to access Highly Protective Information under 
Paragraph 14: Nannette Moller. Dated 5/2/2024. 

1577 



71 Notice of Public Comment Hearing. Copies served on 5/2/24. 
Dated 5/2/2024. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT HEARING scheduled 5/16/2024 

1579 

72 Order No. 24-131 signed by Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Nolan Moser; Disposition: Proposed Budget for Issue Fund 
Grant Approved.  Copies served 5/8/24. Dated 5/8/2024. 

1581 

73 CUB's Request for Issue Fund Grant and Proposed Budget, 
filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart.  Dated 5/8/2024. 
 
NOTE: Confidential Attachment A of itemized statement of 
expenses only relates to the Intervenor Funding process and is 
not included because it is not part of the process of hearing and 
deciding docket UE 435.  

1583 

74 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION:  
MOTION TO ADMIT COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE 
GRANTED. Copies served on 5/9/27. Dated 5/9/2024. 

1586 

75 Order No. 24-135 signed by Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Nolan Moser; Disposition: Proposed Budget for Issue Fund 
Grant Approved.  Copies served 5/10/24. Dated 5/10/2024. 

1587 

76 Verde's Petition to Intervene, with contacts of Anahi Segovia 
Rodriguez, Tonia Moro, and Carra Sahler. Filed by Tonia 
Moro. Dated 5/10/2024. 

1589 

77 ChargePoint's Signatory Pages related to General Protective 
Order NO. 23-132, filed by Anderson Beals. Persons qualified 
under Paragraph 10: Anderson Beals, Scott Dunbar, and 
Lindsay Grenz. Persons seeking qualification under Paragraph 
11: Mal Skowran. Dated 5/13/2024. 

1593 

78 CUB's Request for an Issue Fund Grant and Proposed Budget. 
Filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart. Dated 5/13/2024. 
 
NOTE: Confidential Attachment A of itemized statement of 
expenses only relates to the Intervenor Funding process and is 
not included because it is not part of the process of hearing and 
deciding docket UE 435. 
 
NOTE:  CUB's proposed budget was approved in Order No. 24-
135.  This appears to be a duplicate filing of the proposed 
budget filed on May 8, 2024. 

1597 



79 PGE's SETTLEMENT STATUS UPDATE, filed by Kim S. 
Burton. Dated 5/13/2024. 

1600 

80 AWEC's Request for Huddle Access, filed by Anderson Beals. 
Dated 5/14/2024. 

1601 

81 ChargePoint's Request for Huddle Access, filed by Anderson 
Beals. Dated 5/15/2024. 

1602 

82 Verde's Notice of Intent, Request for Justice Funding Case 
Fund Grant; and Proposed budget, filed by Tonia L. Moro. 
Dated 5/17/2024. 

1603 

83 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
PETITION TO INTERVENE GRANTED. Notice of Contested 
Case Rights and Procedures attached. Copies served on 
5/21/24. Dated 5/21/2024. 

1608 

84 PGE's May 1 Update Supplement, filed by Jaki Ferchland. 
Dated 5/23/2024. 

1611 

85 PGE's Signatory Page related to General Protective Order No. 
23-132. Qualified person under Paragraph 10 is Shoshana 
Baird.  Dated 6/5/2024. 

1613 

86 PGE's Signatory Page related to Modified Protective Order No. 
24-062. Qualified person Access to Highly Protected 
Information under Paragraph 14 is Shoshana Baird. Dated 
6/6/2024. 

1614 

87 Verde's Request for Huddle Access, filed by Tonia Moro. 
Dated 6/10/2024. 

1615 

88 Verde's Signatory Pages related to Modified Protective Order 
No. 24-062, filed by Tonia Moro. Persons qualified under 
Paragraph 14: Tonia Moro, Carra Sahler, Julia Severson, 
Candace Avalos, Cheyenne Holliday, and Anahi Segovia 
Rodriquez. Dated 6/10/2024. 

1616 

89 Verde's Signatory Pages related to General Protective Order 
No. 23-132, filed by Tonia Moro. Persons qualified under 
Paragraph 10: Tonia Moro, Carra Sahler, and Julia Severson. 
Persons seeking qualification under Paragraph 11: Candace 
Avalos, Cheyenne Holliday, and Anahi Segovia Rodriguez. 
Dated 6/10/2024. 

1622 

90 Transcript of the May 16, 2024 Public Comment Hearing. 
Dated 6/13/2024. 

1628 

91 Multnomah County Office of Sustainability's Comments, filed 
by Silvia Tanner. Dated 6/14/2024. 

1705 



92 Representative Travis Nelson, Representative Hai Pham, 
Representative Janelle Bynum, Senator Elizabeth Steiner, 
Representative Hoa Nguyen, Representative Farrah Chaichi, 
and Representative Khanh Pham Comments. Dated 6/14/2024. 

1708 

93 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Memorandum Regarding Public 
Comments. Copies served on 6/21/24. Dated 6/21/2024. 

1710 

94 SEE ITEM 209.  
 
NOTE: THIS FILING WAS REPLACED IN ITS ENTIRETY 
ON 4/2/2025. 
 
Staff's Opening Testimony and Exhibits of Russ Beitzel 
(Staff/100-101, Beitzel), Michelle Scala (Staff/200-202, Scala), 
Itayi Chipanera (Staff/300-302, Chipanera), Matt Muldoon 
(Staff/400-410, Muldoon), Rose Pileggi (Staff/500-502, 
Pileggi), Melissa Nottingham (Staff/600-602, Nottingham), 
Ming Peng (Staff/700-702, Peng), Dustin Ball (Staff/800-804, 
Ball), Bret Stevens (Staff/900-902, Stevens), Laurel Anderson 
(Staff/1000-1001, Anderson), Nicola Peterson (Staff/1100-
1101, Peterson), Stephanie Yamada (Staff/1200-1203, 
Yamada), Luz Mondragon (Staff/1300-1303, Mondragon), 
Julie Dyck (Staff/1400-1404, Dyck), Mitchell Moore 
(Staff/1500-1502, Moore), Madison Bolton (Staff/1600-1605, 
Bolton), Curtis Dlouhy (Staff/1700-1705, Dlouhy), Scott 
Shearer (Staff/1800-1801, Shearer), Kate Ayres (Staff/1900-
1902, Ayers), David Abraham (Staff/2000-2002, Abraham), 
Paul Rossow (Staff/2100-2103, Rossow), and Eric Shierman 
(Staff/2200-2207, Shierman). Filed by Mark Brown. Dated 
7/15/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE 11/5/24 Errata Staff/2103, Rossow. 

N/A 

95 ChargePoint's Testimony and Exhibit of Mal Skowron 
(ChargePoint/100-101, Skowron). Filed by Scott Dunbar. Dated 
7/15/2024. 

1712 



96 AWEC's Opening Testimony and Exhibits of Bradley Mullins 
(AWEC/100-104, Mullins) and Lance Kaufmann (AWEC/200-
205, Kaufmann). Filed by Nannette Moller. Dated 7/15/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder. 
 
SEE ALSO Highly Confidential folder. 

1731 

97 Walmart's Opening Testimony and Exhibits of Lisa Perry 
(Walmart/100-104, Perry). Filed by Justina Caviglia. Dated 
7/15/2024. 

1988 

98 Verde's Opening Testimony and Exhibits of Anahi Segovia 
Rodriguez (Verde/100-106, Segovia Rodriguez). Filed by 
Tonia Moro. Dated 7/15/2024. 

2040 

99 ALJ Katie Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: MOTION TO 
EXTEND TIME GRANTED. Copies served on 7/23/24. Dated 
7/23/2024. 

2227 

100 CUB's Motion for Extension of Time to File requesting 
Expedited Consideration, filed by Jennifer Hill-Hart. Dated 
7/23/2024. 

2228 

101 Order No. 24-239 signed by Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Alison Lackey; Disposition: Case Fund Grant Request 
Approved; 50 Percent Payment Ordered.  Copies served 
7/29/24. Dated 7/23/2024. 

2229 

102 CUB's OPENING TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS OF Bob 
Jenks, (CUB/100-119 Jenks); Ryan Tran (CUB/200-212 Tran); 
Sarah Wochele and Bob Jenks (CUB/300-319 Wochele-Jenks). 
Filed by Sharif Morton. Dated 7/24/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder. 
 
SEE ALSO Highly Confidential folder.  

2231 

103 Walmart's Signatory Page related to General Protective Order 
No. 23-132. Person seeking qualification under paragraph 11 is 
Jaime McGovern. Dated 7/25/2024. 

2677 

104 Walmart's Request for Huddle Access, filed by Justina 
Caviglia. Dated 7/29/2024. 

2679 

105 PGE's Second Settlement Status Update, filed by Kim Burton. 
Dated 7/31/2024. 

2680 



106 Staff's Notice of Change to Service List removing Russell 
Beitzel and adding Curtis Dlouhy; filed by Stephanie Andrus. 
Dated 8/9/2024. 

2681 

107 Walmart's Notice to Change the Service List, removing Eric 
Austin, adding Jaime McGovern. Filed by Justina Caviglia. 
Dated 8/12/2024. 

2682 

108 AWEC's Request to Change the Service List, removing Brent 
Coleman, adding Corinne Olson. Filed by Nannette Moller. 
Dated 8/12/2024. 

2683 

109 City of Gresham's Comments, filed by Eric Schmidt. Dated 
8/13/2024. 

2686 

110 CUB's Request to Change the Service List by Removing 
Jennifer Hill-Hart and Adding Claire Valentine-Fossum, filed 
by Sharif Morton. Dated 8/13/2024. 

2688 

111 PGE's Reply Testimony and Exhibits of Jacquelyn Ferchland 
and Christopher Liddle (PGE/1000, Ferchland-Liddle); Josh 
Kliever and Christopher Liddle (PGE/1100, Kliever-Liddle); 
Kristen Sheeran and Jake Wise (PGE/1200-1201, Sheeran-
Wise); Greg Batzler and Stephanie Meeks (PGE/1300-1305, 
Batzler-Meeks); Anne Mersereau, Ryan Van Oostrum, and 
Greg Batzler (PGE/1400-1404, Mersereau-Van Oostrum-
Batzler); John McFarland and Elyssia Lawrence (PGE/1500, 
McFarland-Lawrence); Kellie Cloud, Franco Albi, Kevin 
Putnam (PGE/1600-1601, Cloud-Albi-Putnam); Debbie Powell 
and Brian Clark (PGE/1700-1705, Powell-Clark); Josh 
Figueroa and Christopher Liddle (PGE/1800-1801, Figueroa-
Liddle); Robert Macfarlane and Casey Manley (PGE/1900, 
Macfarlane-Manley); Robert Macfarlane and Christopher 
Pleasant (PGE/2000-2002, Macfarlane Pleasant). Filed by Jaki 
Ferchland. Dated 8/14/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder. 
 
SEE ALSO Highly Confidential folder. 
 
ALSO SEE 10/8/24 Errata PGE/1800, Figueroa-Liddle/12, 32, 
35, 46, 4.  

2689 

112 Verde's Request for Huddle Access; filed by Tonia L. Moro. 
Dated 8/15/2024. 

3241 



113 Verde's Signatory Pages related to Modified Protective Order 
No. 24-062, filed by Tonia Moro. Persons qualified under 
Paragraph 14: Alex Houston. Dated 8/15/2024. 

3242 

114 Verde's Signatory Pages related to General Protective Order 
No. 23-132, filed by Tonia Moro. Persons qualified under 
Paragraph 10: Carra Sahler, Julia Severson, and Alex Houston. 
Dated 8/15/2024. 

3243 

115 CUB's Request for Final Payment, filed by Bob Jenks. Dated 
8/16/2024. 
 
NOTE: Confidential Attachment A of itemized statement of 
expenses only relates to the Intervenor Funding process and is 
not included because it is not part of the process of hearing and 
deciding docket UE 435.  

3244 

116 City of Portland Mayor Ted Wheeler's Comments. Dated 
8/27/2024. 

3245 

117 PGE's Third Settlement Update, filed by Kim Burton. Dated 
8/27/2024. 

3248 

118 Order No. 24-289 signed by Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Alison Lackey; Disposition: Issue Fund Grant Request 
Approved. Copies served 8/28/24. Dated 8/28/2024. 

3249 

119 Staff’s Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of Curtis Dlouhy and 
Michelle Scala (Staff/2300-2301, Dlouhy-Scala); Curtis 
Dlouhy (Staff/2400-2401, Dlouhy); Kate Ayres (Staff/2500, 
Ayres); Melissa Nottingham (Staff/2600-2601, Nottingham); 
Itayi Chipanera (Staff/2700, Chipanera); Matt Muldoon 
(Staff/2800-2818, Muldoon); Rose Pileggi (Staff/2900-2901, 
Pileggi); Bret Stevens (Staff/3000-3001, Stevens); Madison 
Bolton (Staff/3100-3101, Bolton); Eric Shierman (Staff/3200-
3209, Shierman); Stephanie Yamada (Staff/3300-3301, 
Yamada); Dustin Ball (Staff/3400-3402, Ball); Luz Mondragon 
(Staff/3500-3502, Mondragon); Julie Dyck (Staff/3600-3601, 
Dyck); Laurel Anderson (Staff/3700, Anderson); Nicola 
Peterson (Staff/3800, Peterson); Mitchell Moore (Staff/3900-
3901, Moore); David Abraham (Staff/4000, Abraham); Paul 
Rossow (Staff/4100-4101, Rossow). Filed by Mark Brown. 
Dated 9/10/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder. 

3251 



120 CUB's Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of Bob Jenks 
(CUB/400-404, Jenks), Ryan Tran (CUB/500-507, Tran), and 
Sarah Wochele and Bob Jenks (CUB/600-609, Wochele-Jenks). 
Filed by Sharif Morton. Dated 9/10/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder. 
 
ALSO SEE 9/16/24 Errata Rebuttal Testimony of Bob Jenks 
(CUB/400, Jenks/2, 3, 6, 7). 

4510 

121 AWEC's Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits (Redacted) of 
Bradley G. Mullins (AWEC/300-304, Mullins) and Lance D. 
Kaufman (AWEC/400-402, Kaufman). Filed by Nannette M. 
Moller. Dated 9/10/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder. 

4760 

122 Walmart Inc's letter stating it will not be submitting Rebuttal 
Testimony, filed by Justina A. Caviglia. Dated 9/10/2024. 

4937 

123 Verde's Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of Anahi Segovia 
Rodriguez (Verde/200-205, Segovia Rodriguez). Filed by 
Tonia L. Moro. Dated 9/10/2024. 

4938 

124 CUB's Errata Rebuttal Testimony of Bob Jenks (CUB/400, 
Jenks/2, 3, 6, 7); filed by Claire Valentine-Fossum. Dated 
9/16/2024. 

5048 

125 PGE's Fourth Settlement Status Update. Filed by Kim Burton. 
Dated 9/16/2024. 

5057 

126 CUB Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule, filed by Claire 
Valentine-Fossum. Dated 9/23/2024. 

5058 

127 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
RESPONSE TIME SHORTENED. Copies served on 9/24/24. 
Dated 9/24/2024. 

5060 

128 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
PARTIES TO FILE ISSUES LIST. Copies served on 9/24/24. 
Dated 9/24/2024. 

5061 

129 Heidi Lueb's, Mayor of Tigard, comments. Dated 9/25/2024. 5062 
130 IBEW Local 125's comments; filed by Travis Eri. Dated 

9/26/2024. 
5063 

131 PGE's Response to CUB's Motion to Amend Procedural 
Schedule and Joint Proposed Schedule; filed by Kim S. Burton. 
Dated 9/26/2024. 

5064 



132 NOTICE OF HEARING. Copies served on 9/27/24. Dated 
9/27/2024. 
 
HEARING scheduled 10/10/2024 

5066 

133 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: NEW 
PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE ADOPTED. Copies served on 
9/27/24. Dated 9/27/2024. 

5067 

134 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Memorandum Regarding Hearing 
Procedures. Copies served on 9/27/24. Dated 9/27/2024. 

5068 

135 PGE's Surrebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of Jaki Ferchland 
and Christopher Liddle (PGE/2100-2102, Ferchland-Liddle); 
Christopher Liddle and Josh Kliever (PGE/2200, Liddle-
Kliever); Kristen Sheeran, Jenn Latu, and Sam Newman 
(PGE/2300, Sheeran-Latu-Newman); Greg Batzler and 
Stephanie Meeks (PGE/2400-2405, Batzler Meeks); Anne 
Mersereau, Ryan Oostrum, and Greg Batzler (PGE/2500-2504, 
Mersereau-Van Oostrum-Batzler); Allison Rowden, Dain 
Nestel, Elyssia Lawrence (PGE/2600-2602, Rowden-Nestel-
Lawrence); Kellie Cloud, Franco Albi, and Joey Baranski 
(PGE/2700-2701, Cloud-Albi-Baranski); Debbie Powell, Brian 
Clark, Kori Mead (PGE/2800-2805, Powell-Clark-Mead); 
Joseph Figueroa and Christopher Liddle (PGE/2900-2901, 
Figueroa-Liddle); Robert Macfarlane (PGE/3000, Macfarlane); 
Robert Macfarlane and Christopher Pleasant (PGE/3100-3103, 
Macfarlane-Pleasant). Filed by Jaki Ferchland. Dated 
10/1/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder. 
 
SEE ALSO Highly Confidential folder. 
 
ALSO SEE 10/7/24 Errata PGE/2100, Ferchland-Liddle/25. 
 
SEE ALSO 10/8/24 Errata (PGE/2900, Figueroa-Liddle/5. 

5070 

136 Joint Issue List, filed by Stephanie Andrus. Dated 10/4/2024. 5455 
137 PGE's Errata to Surrebuttal Testimony (PGE/2100, Ferchland-

Liddle/25). Filed by Jaki Ferchland. Dated 10/7/2024. 
5463 

138 PGE's Cross-examination Statement and Exhibits (PGE/3201-
3209). Filed by Kim Burton. Dated 10/8/2024. 

5466 



 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder. 

139 PGE's Position Statement. Filed by Kim Burton. Dated 
10/8/2024. 

5505 

140 CUB's Cross-examination Statements and Exhibits (CUB/700-
741). Filed by Claire Valentine-Fossum. Dated 10/8/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE 10/9/24 CUB's Revised Cross-examination 
Exhibits (amending CUB/700 and CUB 741).  

5542 

141 Staff's Cross-examination Statements and Exhibit List 
(Staff/4200). Filed by Stephanie Andrus. Dated 10/8/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE 10/9/24 Staff’s Redacted Cross-Examination 
Statement and Supplemental Exhibit List.  

6031 

142 Staff's Position Statement. Filed by Stephanie Andrus. Dated 
10/8/2024. 

6032 

143 CUB's Position Statement, filed by Claire Valentine-Fossum. 
Dated 10/8/2024. 

6057 

144 AWEC's Cross-examination Exhibits (AWEC/500-523). Filed 
by Tyler Pepple. Dated 10/8/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder.  

6069 

145 Verde's Cross Examination Statements and Exhibits 
(Verde 301-303). Filed by Tonia Moro. Dated 10/8/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE 10/9/24 Verde's Amended Cross-examination 
Statement and Exhibits.  

6269 

146 VERDE's Position Statement. Filed by Tonia Morio. Dated 
10/8/2024. 

6374 

147 AWEC's Position Statement, filed Tyler C. Pepple. Dated 
10/8/2024. 

6385 

148 Calpine Solutions' Cross-examination Statement. Filed by 
Gregory Adams. Dated 10/8/2024. 

6400 

149 Calpine Solutions' Position Statement. Filed by Gregory 
Adams. Dated 10/8/2024. 

6401 

150 Fred Meyer's Cross-examination Statement. Filed by Kurt 
Boehm. Dated 10/8/2024. 

6402 

151 Fred Meyer's Position Statement. Filed by Kurt Boehm. Dated 
10/8/2024. 

6404 



152 PGE's Signatory Page related to General Protective Order No. 
23-132. Persons qualified under Paragraph 10: Shelley 
Brueggemann, Jesse Fazio-Carillo, Derily Bechthold, and 
Kristen Tranetzki. Dated 10/8/2024. 

6406 

153 NEWSUN's Position and Cross-examination Statement. Filed 
by Marie Barlow. Dated 10/8/2024. 

6407 

154 Walmart's Position Statement. Filed by Justine Caviglia. Dated 
10/8/2024. 

6408 

155 Walmart's Cross-examination Statement. Filed by Justina 
Caviglia. Dated 10/8/2024. 

6412 

156 PGE's Errata to Reply Testimony (PGE/1800, Figueroa-
Liddle/12, 32, 35, 46, 49) and Surrebuttal Testimony 
(PGE2900, Figueroa-Liddle, 2900/5). Filed by Jaki Ferchland. 
Dated 10/8/2024. 

6414 

157 ChargePoint's Motion to Adopt Testimony and Admit by 
Stipulation, filed by Scott Dunbar. Dated 10/8/2024. 

6427 

158 ChargePoint's Cross Examination Statement and Position 
Statement, filed by Scott F. Dunbar. Dated 10/8/2024. 

6429 

159 Staff’s Redacted Cross-Examination Statement and 
Supplemental Exhibit List (Staff/4200), filed by Mark Brown. 
Dated 10/9/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE Highly Confidential folder.  

6431 

160 ChargePoint Amended Motion to Admit Testimony and 
Exhibits, together with Declaration of Justin Wilson. Filed by 
Scott Dunbar. Dated 10/9/2024. 

6439 

161 Staff's Motion to Admit Testimony and Exhibits, together with 
Declarations of Russ Beitzel, Michelle Scala, Itayi Chipanera, 
Matt Muldoon, Rose Pileggi, Melissa Nottingham, Ming Peng, 
Bret Stevens, Laurel Anderson, Nicola Peterson, Steph 
Yamada, Luz Mondragon, Julie Dyck, Mitchell Moore, 
Madison Bolton, Curtis Dlouhy, Scott Shearer, David 
Abraham, Paul Rossow, and Eric Shierman. Filed by Stephanie 
Andrus. Dated 10/9/2024. 
 
ALSO SEE 12/2/24 Staff's Supplemental Motion to Admit 
Exhibits.  

6442 



162 CUB's Motion to Admit Testimony and Exhibits, together with 
Declarations of Bob Jenks, Ryan Tran, and Sarah Wochele. 
Filed by Claire Valentine-Fossum. Dated 10/9/2024. 

6467 

163 CUB's Revised Cross-examination Exhibits (amending 
CUB/700 and CUB 741), filed by Claire Valentine-Fossum. 
Dated 10/9/2024. 

6472 

164 PGE's Motion to Admit Testimony and Exhibits, together with 
Declarations of Franco Albi, Joey Baranski, Greg Batzler, 
Brian Clark, Kellie Cloud, Jaki Ferchland, Josh Figueroa, Josh 
Kliever, Jenn Latu, Elyssia Lawrence, Christopher A. Liddle, 
Robert Macfarlane, Casey Manley, Kori Mead, Stephanie 
Meeks, Anne Mersereau, Dain Nestel, Sam Newman, 
Christopher Pleasant, Debbie Powell, Amber M. Riter, Allison 
Rowden, Kristen Sheeran, and Ryan Van Oostrum. Filed by 
Kim Burton. Dated 10/9/2024. 

6688 

165 Walmart's Motion to Admit Testimony and Exhibits, together 
with Declaration of Jamie McGovern. Filed by Justina 
Caviglia. Dated 10/9/2024. 

6717 

166 Verde's Motion to Admit Pre-filed testimony and Exhibits, 
together with Declaration of Anahi Segovia Rodriguez. Filed 
by Tonia Moro. Dated 10/9/2024. 

6720 

167 Verde's Amended Cross-examination Statement and Exhibits 
(Verde 301-302). Filed by Tonia Moro. Dated 10/9/2024. 

6723 

168 AWEC's Motion to Admit Testimony and Exhibits, together 
with Declaration of Bradley Mullins. Filed by Tyler Pepple. 
Dated 10/9/2024. 

6737 

169 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: BRIEFS 
TO FOLLOW JOINT ISSUES LIST FORMAT. Copies served 
on 10/11/24. Dated 10/11/2024. 

6742 

170 AWEC's Motion to Supplement Position Statement. Filed by 
Tyler Pepple. Dated 10/18/2024. 

6743 

171 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT POSITION STATEMENT 
GRANTED. Copies served on 10/23/24. Dated 10/23/2024. 

6776 

172 Staff's Declarations of Kate Ayres and Dustin Ball. Filed by 
Stephanie Andrus. Dated 10/23/2024. 

6777 

173 Staff's Opening Brief, filed by Stephanie Andrus. Dated 
10/28/2024. 

6780 

174 PGE's Opening Brief, filed by Kim Burton. Dated 10/28/2024. 6862 



175 CUB's Opening Brief, filed by Claire Valentine-Fossum. Dated 
10/28/2024. 

7064 

176 NewSun's Opening Brief, filed by Marie Barlow. Dated 
10/28/2024. 

7146 

177 Verde's Opening Brief, filed by Tonia Moro. Dated 10/28/2024. 7151 
178 Walmart's Opening Brief, filed by Justina Caviglia. Dated 

10/28/2024. 
7190 

179 AWEC's Opening Brief; filed by Tyler C. Pepple and Corinne 
O. Olson. Dated 10/29/2024. 

7196 

180 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Notice. Copies served on 11/4/24. 
Dated 11/4/2024. 

7255 

181 NOTICE OF ORAL ARGUMENT. Copies served on 11/4/24. 
Dated 11/4/2024. 
 
ORAL ARGUMENTS scheduled 11/14/2024  

7256 

182 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
DEADLINE ESTABLISHED. Copies served on 11/4/24. Dated 
11/4/2024. 

7257 

183 Staff's Errata to Opening Testimony (Staff/2103, Rossow). 
Filed by Stephanie Andrus. Dated 11/5/2024. 

7258 

184 CUB's Notice of Intent to Participate in Oral Argument. Filed 
by Claire Valentine-Fossum. Dated 11/7/2024. 

7261 

185 PGE's Notice of Intent to Participate in Oral Argument; filed by 
Kim S. Burton. Dated 11/7/2024. 

7262 

186 Staff's Notice of Intent to Present Oral Argument; filed by 
Stephanie Andrus. Dated 11/7/2024. 

7263 

187 Verde's Notice of Intent to Present Oral Argument; filed by 
Tonia Moro. Dated 11/7/2024. 

7264 

188 Walmart Inc.'s Notice of Intent to Not to Present Oral 
Argument; filed by Justina A. Caviglia. Dated 11/7/2024. 

7266 

189 AWEC's Notice of Intent to Participate in Oral Argument. Filed 
by Tyler Pepple. Dated 11/7/2024. 

7267 

190 Calpine's Notice of Intent to Present in Oral Argument. Filed by 
Gregory Adams. Dated 11/7/2024.  

7269 

191 PGE's Closing Brief, filed by Kim Burton. Dated 11/8/2024. 7270 
192 CUB's Closing Brief; filed by Claire Valentine-Fossum. Dated 

11/8/2024. 
7418 

193 NewSun's Closing Brief; filed by Marie Barlow. Dated 
11/8/2024. 

7457 



194 Staff Reply Brief; filed by Stephanie Andrus. Dated 11/8/2024. 7459 
195 AWEC's Closing Brief; filed by Tyler C. Pepple and Corinne 

O. Olson. Dated 11/8/2024. 
7528 

196 Verde's Closing Brief, filed by Tonia Moro. Dated 11/8/2024. 7574 
197 Walmart's letter stating it will not be filing a closing brief. Filed 

by Justina Caviglia. Dated 11/8/2024. 
7587 

198 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Oral Argument Agenda. Copies 
served on 11/12/24. Dated 11/12/2024. 

7588 

199 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Notice. Copies served on 
11/15/24. Dated 11/15/2024. 

7589 

200 AWEC's Request for Final Payment of Issue Fund Grant, filed 
by Tyler C. Pepple. Dated 11/19/2024. 
 
NOTE: Confidential Attachment A of itemized statement of 
expenses only relates to the Intervenor Funding process and is 
not included because it is not part of the process of hearing and 
deciding docket UE 435.  

7590 

201 AWEC’s request to update Huddle; filed by Nannette M. 
Moller. Dated 11/21/2024. 

7594 

202 Order No. 24-422 signed by Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Alison Lackey; Disposition: Issue Fund Grant Request 
Approved. Copies served 11/22/24. Dated 11/22/2024. 

7595 

203 AWEC's Supplemental Motion to Admit Cross-examination 
Exhibits.  Filed by Tyler Pepple. Dated 11/25/2024. 

7597 

204 Verde's Supplemental Motion to Admit Stipulated Cross-
examination Exhibits. Filed by Tonia Moro. Dated 11/26/2024. 

7600 

205 Staff's Supplemental Motion to Admit Exhibits; filed by 
Stephanie Andrus. Dated 12/2/2024. 

7601 

206 ALJ Katharine Mapes issues Ruling; DISPOSITION: 
TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS ADMITTED; RECORD 
CLOSED. Copies served on 12/3/24. Dated 12/3/2024. 

7602 

207 PGE's UPDATED Response to ALJ Mapes's Bench Request 
No. 1. Filed by Jaki Ferchland. Dated 12/20/2024. 

7607 

208 Order No. 24-454, signed by Commissioner Megan W. Decker 
and Letha Tawney, Commissioner Les Perkins Concurring and 
Dissenting in Part; DISPOSITION: APPLICATION FOR 
GENERAL RATE REVISION APPROVED AS REVISED. 
Copies served on 12/20/24. Dated 12/20/2024. 

7610 



209 Staff's ERRATA Opening Testimony and Exhibits of Russ 
Beitzel (Staff/100-101, Beitzel), Michelle Scala (Staff/200-202, 
Scala), Itayi Chipanera (Staff/300-302, Chipanera), Matt 
Muldoon (Staff/400-410, Muldoon), Rose Pileggi (Staff/500-
502, Pileggi), Melissa Nottingham (Staff/600-602, 
Nottingham), Ming Peng (Staff/700-702, Peng), Dustin Ball 
(Staff/800-804, Ball), Bret Stevens (Staff/900-902, Stevens), 
Laurel Anderson (Staff/1000-1001, Anderson), Nicola Peterson 
(Staff/1100-1101, Peterson), Stephanie Yamada (Staff/1200-
1203, Yamada), Luz Mondragon (Staff/1300-1303, 
Mondragon), Julie Dyck (Staff/1400-1404, Dyck), Mitchell 
Moore (Staff/1500-1502, Moore), Madison Bolton (Staff/1600-
1605, Bolton), Curtis Dlouhy (Staff/1700-1705, Dlouhy), Scott 
Shearer (Staff/1800-1801, Shearer), Kate Ayres (Staff/1900-
1902, Ayers), David Abraham (Staff/2000-2002, Abraham), 
Paul Rossow (Staff/2100-2103, Rossow), and Eric Shierman 
(Staff/2200-2207, Shierman). Filed by Mark Brown. Dated 
4/2/2025. 
 
NOTE: THE 4/2/2025 FILING OF STAFF’S OPENING 
TESTIMONY REPLACES THE 7/15/24 TESTIMONY AND 
PDF EXHIBITS FILING IN ITS ENTIRETY. Please also note 
that the 7/15/24 Excel exhibits were not replaced by the 4/2/25 
filing. 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE: The 7/15/2024 filing was unposted due 
to an individual who commented was concerned about her 
address being included in the testimony because of a personal 
safety issue and did not know their address would be included 
in what was sent over and posted. 
 
ALSO SEE Confidential folder. 
 
SEE ALSO Highly Confidential folder. 

7736 



** Transcripts Including: 
March 21, 2024 Prehearing Conference Transcript 
April 16, 2024 Oral Argument Transcript 
May 16, 2024 Public Comment Hearing Transcript 
October 10, 2024 Hearing Transcript 
November 14, 2024 Oral Argument Transcript 

See 
folder 

DATED this 14th day of July, 2025. 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON 

____________________________________ 
Cheryl Walker 
Administrative Specialist 2 


